

THE UTTAR PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION LUCKNOW

Petition No. 2144, 2145, 2146, 2147 and 2148 of 2024

QUORUM

Hon'ble Shri Arvind Kumar, Chairman Hon'ble Shri Sanjay Kumar Singh, Member

IN THE MATTER OF

Petition under Section 62, 86(1)(a) & 86(1)(b) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with Regulation 16 of UPERC (Terms and Condition of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 for Truing Up for the period from 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024 in respect of 2 x 45 MW Khambarkhera Thermal Power Plant of Bajaj Energy Limited.

AND

IN THE MATTER OF

Petition under Section 62, 86(1)(a) & 86(1)(b) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with Regulation 16 of UPERC (Terms and Condition of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 for Truing Up for the period from 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024 in respect of 2 x 45 MW Utraula Thermal Plant of Bajaj Energy Limited.

AND

IN THE MATTER OF

Petition under Section 62, 86(1)(a) & 86(1)(b) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with Regulation 16 of UPERC (Terms and Condition of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 for Truing Up for the period from 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024 in respect of 2 x 45 MW Kundarkhi Thermal Power Plant of Bajaj Energy Limited.

AND

IN THE MATTER OF

Petition under Section 62, 86(1)(a) & 86(1)(b) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with Regulation 16 of UPERC (Terms and Condition of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 for Truing Up for the period from 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024 in respect of 2 x 45 MW Maqsoodapur Thermal Power Plant of Bajaj Energy Limited.

AND

IN THE MATTER OF





N

Page **1** of **3**



Petition under Section 62, 86(1)(a) & 86(1)(b) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with Regulation 16 of UPERC (Terms and Condition of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 for Truing Up for the period from 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024 in respect of 2 x 45 MW Barkhera Thermal Power Plant of Bajaj Energy Limited.

AND

IN THE MATTER OF

Bajaj Energy Limited (BEL),

TC - 13, Vibhuti Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh

..... Petitioner

VERSUS

U.P. Power Corporation Ltd. (UPPCL)

Shakti Bhawan, 14-Ashok Marg, Lucknow-226001

..... Respondent

FOLLOWING WERE PRESENT

- 1. Sh. Ketan Patil, AVP, BEL
- 2. Sh. Akshat Jain, Advocate, BEL
- 3. Sh. Amit Kumar Pandey, Senior Manager, BEL
- 4. Sh. Deepak Raizada, Director (CP), UPPCL
- 5. Ms. Nipun Sharma, Advocate, UPPCL
- 6. Sh. Nitish Gupta, Advocate, UPPCL
- 7. Ms. Varnika Tyagi, Advocate, UPPCL
- 8. Sh. Anil Kumar, EE, UPPCL
- 9. Sh. Jagnayak Singh, SE, UPPCL

ORDER

(DATE OF HEARING: 31.07.2025)

- 1. During the hearing, Sh. Akshat Jain, counsel for BEL, submitted that they have filed the rejoinder on previous day and now the pleadings are complete in the matter. He requested the Commission to list the matter on some other date for hearing.
- 2. The Commission accepted the request of the petitioner.

by .

(3)

Page 2 of 3



List the matter on 09.09.2025.

(Sanjay Kumar Singh)
Member

Place: Lucknow

Dated: 05.08.2025



(Arvind Kumar)
Chairman

